

**AL KHAZNA INSURANCE
COMPANY P.S.C.**

**Reports and interim financial information
for the six months period ended
30 June 2015**

AL KHAZNA INSURANCE COMPANY P.S.C.

**Reports and interim financial information
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

	Pages
Report of the Board of Directors	1
Report on review of interim financial information	2
Condensed consolidated statement of financial position	3
Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss	4
Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income	5
Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity	6
Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows	7
Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements	8 - 27

**Report of the Board of Directors
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

The Board of Directors of Al Khazna Insurance Company P.S.C. is pleased to submit its half yearly report of 2015 together with the interim financial information for the six months ended 30 June 2015.

The main highlights of the Group's financial results are summarized as follows:

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED
Gross premium written	74,324,778	54,765,209
Net underwriting income before operating expenses	4,319,876	7,924,217
Operating expenses	(13,764,400)	(13,340,172)
Net underwriting loss	(9,444,528)	(5,415,955)
Net investment loss	(23,311,277)	(28,004,213)
Finance costs	(10,563,092)	(8,900,066)
Loss for the period	(44,971,928)	(44,437,278)
	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Total assets	843,582,349	878,820,415
Total equity	366,432,594	417,819,255



Director

11 August 2015

REPORT ON REVIEW OF INTERIM FINANCIAL INFORMATION

To the Board of Directors of
Al Khazna Insurance Company P.S.C.
Abu Dhabi, UAE

Introduction

We have reviewed the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position of Al Khazna Insurance Company P.S.C. ("the Company") and its subsidiaries ("the Group") as at 30 June 2015 and the related condensed consolidated statements of profit or loss, comprehensive income, changes in equity and cash flows and explanatory information for the six months period then ended (together, the "interim financial information"). Management is responsible for the preparation and presentation of this interim financial information in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "Interim Financial Reporting." Our responsibility is to express a conclusion on this interim financial information based on our review.

Scope of review

We conducted our review in accordance with International Standard on Review Engagements 2410, "Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity". A review of interim financial information consists of making inquiries, primarily of persons responsible for financial and accounting matters, and applying analytical and other review procedures. A review is substantially less in scope than an audit conducted in accordance with International Standards on Auditing and consequently does not enable us to obtain assurance that we would become aware of all significant matters that might be identified in an audit. Accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.


Basis for qualified conclusion

As disclosed in note 8, Insurance and other receivables include a balance of prepaid rent of AED 7.1 million (31 December 2014: AED 9.4 million) relating to a leased building which management intends to use for a university project. The future economic benefits from the leased property will flow to the Group only if the university project materialises. At the date of this report, the project status and documentation in place do not provide sufficient evidence that future economic benefits will probably flow to the Group. Accordingly, we were unable to satisfy ourselves that the prepaid rent reflected in the accompanying condensed consolidated statement of financial position is fairly stated.

Qualified conclusion

Based on our review, except for possible effects of the matter described in the basis for qualified conclusion paragraph, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying interim financial information is not prepared, in all material respects in accordance with IAS 34 *Interim Financial Reporting*.

Deloitte & Touche (M.E.)


Georges F. Najem
Registration No. 809
11 August 2015



**Condensed consolidated statement of financial position
as at 30 June 2015**

	Notes	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
ASSETS			
Property and equipment		6,976,621	7,068,202
Investment properties	4	332,724,000	333,124,000
Investments in securities			
- Available-for-sale (AFS) investments	5	78,116,243	84,530,976
- Investments designated at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)	5	181,440,593	215,827,431
Statutory deposit	6	10,000,000	10,000,000
Re-insurance contract assets	7	97,934,646	99,488,168
Insurance and other receivables	8	93,476,349	93,711,043
Prepayments		1,750,107	1,259,743
Deferred acquisition costs		2,479,709	1,912,644
Term deposits		1,800,927	1,774,848
Bank and cash	9	36,883,154	30,123,360
Total assets		843,582,349	878,820,415
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES			
Equity			
Share capital	10	420,000,000	420,000,000
Share premium		1,788,422	1,788,422
Legal reserve	11	62,145,349	62,145,349
Regulatory reserve	12	60,103,225	60,103,225
Fair value reserve		33,070,452	39,485,185
Revaluation reserve		11,736,841	11,736,841
Accumulated losses		(222,411,695)	(177,439,767)
Total equity		366,432,594	417,819,255
LIABILITIES			
Provision for employees' end of service benefit		4,819,902	4,389,215
Insurance contract liabilities	7	165,805,733	158,802,151
Insurance and other payables	13	73,875,399	80,294,537
Bank borrowings	14	218,484,821	207,926,622
Re-insurance deposit retained		2,897,679	3,422,608
Unearned reinsurance commission		2,750,100	2,617,868
Deferred income		8,516,121	3,548,159
Total liabilities		477,149,755	461,001,160
Total equity and liabilities		843,582,349	878,820,415



Director



Managing Director



Chief Financial Officer

**Condensed consolidated statement of profit or loss (unaudited)
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

	Notes	3 months ended 30 June		6 months ended 30 June	
		2015 AED	2014 AED	2015 AED	2014 AED
Gross premiums written		46,800,092	33,585,971	74,324,778	54,765,209
Change in unearned premium provision		(11,720,253)	(9,814,842)	(5,981,052)	(6,268,678)
Premium income earned		35,079,839	23,771,129	68,343,726	48,496,531
Reinsurance premiums ceded		(22,401,222)	(20,288,884)	(28,664,962)	(28,819,478)
Change in unearned premium provision		7,831,753	6,872,501	(1,413,808)	153,364
Re-insurance ceded		(14,569,469)	(13,416,383)	(30,078,770)	(28,666,114)
Net earned premiums		20,510,370	10,354,746	38,264,956	19,830,417
Gross claims incurred		(25,526,685)	(12,806,893)	(43,680,200)	(28,921,796)
Reinsurance share of claims incurred		7,957,542	5,133,067	11,884,598	15,163,292
Net claims incurred		(17,569,143)	(7,673,826)	(31,795,602)	(13,758,504)
Commission expenses - net		(4,270,355)	(655,880)	(4,991,483)	(1,075,136)
Commission income		1,331,259	1,333,343	2,842,001	2,927,440
Operating expenses		(7,119,496)	(7,261,483)	(13,764,400)	(13,340,172)
Net underwriting loss		(7,117,365)	(3,903,100)	(9,444,528)	(5,415,955)
Net investment loss	15	(26,672,852)	(30,786,421)	(23,311,277)	(28,004,213)
Operating expenses		(1,180,051)	(1,180,046)	(2,360,265)	(2,375,101)
Finance costs		(5,444,591)	(4,605,180)	(10,563,092)	(8,900,066)
Other income		403,518	56,468	707,234	258,057
Loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent company	17	(40,011,341)	(40,418,279)	(44,971,928)	(44,437,278)
Basic and diluted loss per share	18	(0.095)	(0.096)	(0.107)	(0.106)

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of comprehensive income (unaudited)
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

	Notes	3 months ended 30 June		6 months ended 30 June	
		2015 AED	2014 AED	2015 AED	2014 AED
Loss for the period		(40,011,341)	(40,418,279)	(44,971,928)	(44,437,278)
Other comprehensive loss: <i>items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss</i>					
Net fair value loss on AFS investments	5	(6,045,610)	(2,487,543)	(6,414,733)	(2,225,061)
Total comprehensive loss for the period attributable to equity holders of the parent company		(46,056,951)	(42,905,822)	(51,386,661)	(46,662,339)

Condensed consolidated statement of changes in equity
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015

	Share capital AED	Share premium AED	Legal reserve AED	Regulatory reserve AED	Fair value and Revaluation reserves AED	Accumulated losses AED	Attributable to equity holders of the Company AED
Balance at 1 January 2014 (audited)	420,000,000	1,788,422	62,145,349	60,103,225	43,596,259	(108,997,170)	478,636,085
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(44,437,278)	(44,437,278)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(2,225,061)	-	(2,225,061)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(2,225,061)	(44,437,278)	(46,662,339)
Balance at 30 June 2014 (unaudited)	420,000,000	1,788,422	62,145,349	60,103,225	41,371,198	(153,434,448)	431,973,746
Balance at 1 January 2015 (audited)	420,000,000	1,788,422	62,145,349	60,103,225	51,222,026	(177,439,767)	417,819,255
Loss for the period	-	-	-	-	-	(44,971,928)	(44,971,928)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(6,414,733)	-	(6,414,733)
Total comprehensive loss for the period	-	-	-	-	(6,414,733)	(44,971,928)	(51,386,661)
Balance at 30 June 2015 (unaudited)	420,000,000	1,788,422	62,145,349	60,103,225	44,807,293	(222,411,695)	366,432,594

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Condensed consolidated statement of cash flows (unaudited)
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

	6 months ended 30 June	
	2015 AED	2014 AED
Cash flows from operating activities		
Loss for the period	(44,971,928)	(44,437,278)
Adjustments for:		
Depreciation of property and equipment	375,255	386,794
Net fair value loss on investment properties	400,000	740,000
Net fair value loss on investments at FVTPL	34,386,838	37,830,537
Dividends from investments in securities	(8,141,049)	(8,260,194)
Interest income	(14,003)	(48,696)
Finance costs	11,593,681	8,900,066
Gain on disposal of property and equipment	-	(45,668)
(Reversal)/allowance for doubtful debts	(1,696,951)	1,035,830
Provision for employees' end of service benefit	430,687	360,257
Cash flow from operating activities before movement in working capital	(7,637,470)	(3,538,352)
Net movement in deferred acquisition costs	(567,065)	98,746
Net movement in reinsurance contract assets	1,553,522	(8,155,315)
Net movement in insurance contract liabilities	7,003,582	13,571,444
Net movement in unearned reinsurance commissions	132,232	(88,472)
Decrease/(increase) in insurance and other receivables	1,918,864	(59,508)
Increase in prepayments	(490,364)	(1,015,000)
Decrease in insurance and other payables	(7,414,078)	(12,258,210)
Decrease in reinsurance deposits retained	(524,929)	(476,474)
Increase in accruals and deferred income	4,967,962	182,223
Cash flows used in operating activities	(1,057,744)	(11,738,918)
Employees' end of service benefits paid	-	(212,038)
Net cash used in operating activities	(1,057,744)	(11,950,956)
Cash flows from investing activities		
Movement in term deposits with original maturity of greater than three months	(26,079)	(36,828)
Payments to acquire property and equipment	(283,674)	(126,107)
Dividends received	8,141,049	8,260,194
Proceeds from disposal of property and equipment	-	81,154
Interest income received	26,784	68,764
Net cash generated from investing activities	7,858,080	8,247,177
Cash flows from financing activities		
Repayment of bank loan	(40,542)	-
Net increase/(decrease) in cash and cash equivalents	6,759,794	(3,703,779)
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of the period	30,123,360	30,178,380
Cash and cash equivalents at end of the period (note 19)	36,883,154	26,474,601

The accompanying notes form an integral part of these condensed consolidated financial statements.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015**

1 General information

Al Khazna Insurance Company P.S.C. ("the Company") is a public shareholding company. The Company and its subsidiaries (together the "Group") are incorporated in the Emirate of Abu Dhabi by virtue of the Emiri Decree No. (4) dated 11 September 1996.

The Company's principal activity is the writing of general insurance and re-insurance business of all classes.

The Company operates through its head office in Abu Dhabi and branch offices in Dubai and Al Ain. The Company is domiciled in the United Arab Emirates and its registered office address is P.O. Box 73343, Abu Dhabi, United Arab Emirates.

The Company's ordinary shares are listed on Abu Dhabi Securities Exchange.

2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet effective

At the date of authorisation of these condensed consolidated financial statements, the following new and revised IFRSs were in issue but not yet effective:

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments</i> : Disclosures relating to disclosures about the initial application of IFRS 9.	When IFRS 9 is first applied
IFRS 7 <i>Financial Instruments</i> : Additional hedge accounting disclosures (and consequential amendments) resulting from the introduction of the hedge accounting chapter in IFRS 9.	When IFRS 9 is first applied
IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (2009) issued in November 2009 introduces new requirements for the classification and measurement of financial assets. IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (2010) revised in October 2010 includes the requirements for the classification and measurement of financial liabilities, and carrying over the existing derecognition requirements from IAS 39 <i>Financial Instruments: Recognition and Measurement</i> .	1 January 2018
IFRS 9 <i>Financial Instruments</i> (2013) was revised in November 2013 to incorporate a hedge accounting chapter and permit the early application of the requirements for presenting in other comprehensive income the own credit gains or losses on financial liabilities designated under the fair value option without early applying the other requirements of IFRS 9.	

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet effective (continued)

New and revised IFRSs

**Effective for
annual periods
beginning on or after**

Finalised version of IFRS 9 (IFRS 9 *Financial Instruments* (2014)) was issued in July 2014 incorporating requirements for classification and measurement, impairment, general hedge accounting and derecognition.

IFRS 9 (2009) and IFRS 9 (2010) were superseded by IFRS 9 (2013) and IFRS 9 (2010) also superseded IFRS 9 (2009). IFRS 9 (2014) supersedes all previous versions of the standard. The various standards also permit various transitional options. Accordingly, entities can effectively choose which parts of IFRS 9 they apply, meaning they can choose to apply: (1) the classification and measurement requirements for financial assets; (2) the classification and measurement requirements for both financial assets and financial liabilities; (3) the classification and measurement requirements and the hedge accounting requirements provided that the relevant date of the initial application is before 1 February 2015.

IFRS 15 *Revenue from Contracts with Customers* 1 January 2018

Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2012 - 2014 Cycle that include amendments to IFRS 5, IFRS 7, IAS 19 and IAS 34. 1 January 2016

Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 38 to clarify the acceptable methods of depreciation and amortization. 1 January 2016

Amendments to IFRS 11 to clarify accounting for acquisitions of *Interests in Joint Operations*. 1 January 2016

Amendments to IAS 16 and IAS 41 require biological assets that meet the definition of a bearer plant to be accounted for as property, plant and equipment in accordance with IAS 16. 1 January 2016

Amendments to IFRS 10 and IAS 28 clarify that the recognition of the gain or loss on the sale or contribution of assets between an investor and its associate or joint venture depends on whether the assets sold or contributed constitute a business. 1 January 2016

Amendments to IAS 27 allow an entity to account for investments in subsidiaries, joint ventures and associates either at cost, in accordance with IAS 39/IFRS 9 or using the equity method in an entity's separate financial statements. 1 January 2016

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

2 New and revised International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRSs) in issue but not yet effective (continued)

<u>New and revised IFRSs</u>	<u>Effective for annual periods beginning on or after</u>
Amendments to IFRS 10, IFRS 12 and IAS 28 clarifying certain aspects of applying the consolidation exception for investment entities.	1 January 2016
Amendments to IAS 1 to address perceived impediments to preparers exercising their judgment in presenting their financial reports.	1 January 2016

Management anticipates that these new standards, interpretations and amendments will be adopted in the Group's consolidated financial statements for the period beginning 1 January 2016 or as and when they are applicable and adoption of these new standards, interpretations and amendments, except for IFRS 9, may have no material impact on the financial statements of the Group in the period of initial application.

Management anticipates that IFRS 9 will be adopted in the Group's financial statements for the annual period beginning 1 January 2018. The application of IFRS 9 may have significant impact on amounts reported and disclosures made in the Group's financial statements in respect of financial assets and financial liabilities. However, it is not practicable to provide a reasonable estimate of effects of the application of this standard until the Group performs a detailed review.

3 Summary of significant accounting policies

3.1 Statement of compliance

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Accounting Standard (IAS) 34, "*Interim Financial Reporting*" and also comply with the applicable requirements of the laws in the UAE.

3.2 Basis of preparation

The condensed consolidated financial statements are presented in UAE Dirhams (AED) which is the Group's functional and presentation currency.

These condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared on the historical cost basis, except for the measurement at fair value of investment properties and certain financial instruments.

As required by the Securities and Commodities Authority ("SCA") notification dated 12 October 2008, accounting policies relating to investment securities and investment properties have been disclosed in Notes 3.4 to 3.5 below.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)****3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)****3.2 Basis of preparation (continued)**

The accounting policies and estimates used in the preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements are consistent with those used in the audited annual consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014, except for the adoption of new standards and interpretations effective 1 January 2015.

The following new and revised IFRSs have been adopted in these condensed consolidated financial statements. The application of these new and revised IFRSs has not had any material impact on the amounts reported for the current period but may affect the accounting for future transactions or arrangements.

- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2010 - 2012 Cycle that includes amendments to IFRS 2, IFRS 3, IFRS 8, IFRS 13, IAS 16, IAS 24 and IAS 38.
- Annual Improvements to IFRSs 2011 - 2013 Cycle that includes amendments to IFRS 1, IFRS 3, IFRS 13 and IAS 40.
- Amendments to IAS 19 *Employee Benefits* clarify the requirements that relate to how contributions from employees or third parties that are linked to service should be attributed to periods of service.

These condensed consolidated financial statements do not include all of the information required for full annual financial statements and should be read in conjunction with the Group's audited financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2014. In addition, results for the six months ended 30 June 2015 are not necessarily indicative of the results that may be expected for the financial year ending 31 December 2015.

Estimates

The preparation of these condensed consolidated financial statements requires management to make judgments, estimates and assumptions that affect the application of accounting policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, income and expense. Actual results may differ from these estimates.

In preparing these condensed consolidated financial statements, the significant judgments made by management in applying the Group's accounting policies, and the key sources of estimates uncertainty were the same as those were applied to the consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended 31 December 2014.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.3 Basis of consolidation

The condensed consolidated financial statements incorporate the financial statements of the Company and the following entities:

Name of subsidiary	Proportion of ownership		Country of incorporation	Principal activities
	30 June 2015	31 December 2014		
The Best Tenants LLC ***	99%	99%	UAE	To market, promote and deliver property management and advisory services.
Real Estate Academy Est. (Al Akarya Academy) **	100%	100%	UAE	To market, promote and delivery management and advisory services in respect of real estate.
Al Khazna Real Estate Est. †	100%	100%	UAE	To market, promote and deliver management and advisory services in respect of real estate.
Modern Academy Administrative Training LLC *	100%	100%	UAE	To provide business management training.
IT Academy LLC *	100%	100%	UAE	To provide business management training.
Real Estate Academy for Training LLC *	100%	100%	UAE	To provide business management training.
Academy of Tourism and Holidays LLC †	100%	100%	UAE	To provide training in the field of travel, tourism and hotel management.
First Deal Real Estate LLC ***	100%	100%	UAE	To manage investments in real estate.
Academy for Investment Est. *	100%	100%	UAE	To manage investments in real estate.
Under Writing Electronics Solutions Est. *	100%	100%	UAE	Data formatting, computer system and instruments filling services.
Tadawel Electronics Solutions Est. *	100%	100%	UAE	Software consultancy, storing and retrieving data.
Tel Fast Recruitment Agencies LLC *	99%	99%	UAE	Employment services – recruitment
Tel Fast Manpower Supply LLC *	99%	99%	UAE	Labourers supply services.

* These subsidiaries have not yet commenced operations and their trade licenses have expired and not been renewed.

** These subsidiaries have not yet commenced operations and do not have trade licenses.

*** These subsidiaries have commenced operations but their trade licenses have expired and not been renewed.

The ownership is held by the Company and its subsidiaries.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Investments in securities

3.4.1 Investments carried at fair value through profit or loss (FVTPL)

Financial assets are classified as at FVTPL where the financial assets is either held for trading or it is designated as at FVTPL.

A financial asset is classified as held for trading if:

- it has been acquired principally for the purpose of selling it in the near future; or
- it is a part of an identified portfolio of financial instruments that the Group manages together and has a recent actual pattern of short-term profit-taking; or
- it is a derivative that is not designated and effective as a hedging instrument.

A financial asset other than a financial asset held for trading may be designated as at FVTPL upon initial recognition if:

- such designation eliminates or significantly reduces a measurement or recognition inconsistency that would otherwise arise; or
- the financial asset forms part of a group of financial assets or financial liabilities or both, which is managed and its performance is evaluated on a fair value basis, in accordance with the Group's documented risk management or investment strategy, and information about the grouping is provided internally on that basis; or
- it forms part of a contract containing one or more embedded derivatives, and IAS 39 permits the entire combined contract (asset or liability) to be designated as at FVTPL.

Financial assets at FVTPL are stated at fair value, with any resultant gain or loss recognized in profit or loss. The net gain or loss recognized in profit or loss incorporates any dividend or interest earned on the financial asset. Fair values of financial assets at fair value through profit or loss are determined by reference to quoted market prices.

Dividend income on investments in equity instruments at FVTPL is recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established in accordance with IAS 18 *Revenue* and is included in the 'net investment income' line item in the profit and loss.

3.4.2 Available for sale (AFS) investments

Investments not classified as "FVTPL", loans and receivables, and held-to-maturity investments are classified as AFS investments and are initially measured at trade date value, plus directly attributable transaction costs.

After initial recognition, AFS investments are remeasured at fair value, based on quoted market prices at the end of reporting period.

Unrealised gains and losses on remeasurement to fair value on AFS investments are recognised directly in equity until the investment is sold, collected or otherwise disposed of, or the investment is determined to be impaired, at which time the cumulative gains or losses previously reported in equity are included in profit or loss.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

3.4 Investments in securities (continued)

3.4.2 Available for sale (AFS) investments (continued)

The fair value of AFS monetary assets denominated in a foreign currency is determined in that foreign currency and translated at the spot rate at the end of reporting period. The change in fair value attributable to translation differences that result from a change in amortised cost of the asset is recognised in profit or loss, and other changes are recognised in equity.

Dividends on AFS equity instruments are recognised in profit or loss when the Group's right to receive the dividends is established.

3.5 Investment properties

Investment properties comprise completed properties which are held to earn rentals and/or for capital appreciation and properties under development which are properties being constructed or developed for future use as an investment property.

Investment property is measured initially at cost including transaction costs and for properties under development all direct costs attributable to the design and construction including related staff costs. Subsequent to initial recognition, investment property is measured at fair value. Gains or losses arising from changes in the fair value of investment property are included in the profit or loss in the period in which they arise.

Upon completion of construction or development, a property is transferred from properties under development to completed properties.

4 Investment properties

Investment properties represent the fair value of plots of land with a total value of AED 160.3 million (31 December 2014: AED 160.3 million), and buildings with a fair value of AED 172.5 million (31 December 2014: AED 172.9 million) owned by the Group in Abu Dhabi, Al Ain and Mussaffah.

During the current period, there was a decrease in the fair value of investment properties amounting to AED 400,000.

The fair value of the investment properties as of 30 June 2015 has been arrived at on the basis of valuations carried out by M/s Colliers International P.O. Box 71591, Dubai, United Arab Emirates, independent valuers not related to the Group.

The fair values of plots of land were arrived at by reference to market comparable approach, whereas for buildings the fair value was arrived at by combination of market comparable approach and income capitalisation approach. In estimating the fair value of the properties, the highest and best use of the property is considered as their current use. The inputs used in the valuation are not based on observable market data and thus the valuation techniques were considered to be Level 3 valuation.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

4 Investment properties (continued)

A building with a carrying value of AED 149 million (31 December 2014: AED 149 million) is mortgaged in favour of First Gulf Bank against the bank loan (note 14).

Included within investment property are two plots of land with a carrying value of AED 89.3 million (2014: AED 89.3 million) whose title was not transferred to the name of the Group, pending the settlement of the last installment. Also included within investment property is a plot of land valued at AED 10.8 million (2014: AED 10.8 million) whose transfer of title is currently being processed.

All investment properties are located in the United Arab Emirates.

The property rental income earned by the Group from its investment properties, part of which is leased out under operating leases, and the direct operating expenses arising on the investment properties are as follows:

	6 months period ended 30 June	
	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED
Rental income	4,450,342	3,184,293
Direct operating expenses	(718,435)	(414,224)
Net income from investment properties (note 15)	3,731,907	2,770,069
	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
AFS investments		
Quoted UAE equity securities	5,582,123	5,774,610
Unquoted UAE equity securities	72,534,120	78,756,366
	78,116,243	84,530,976
Investments designated at FVTPL		
Quoted UAE securities	136,453,534	170,683,999
Quoted foreign equity securities	44,649,059	44,805,432
Unquoted foreign equity securities	338,000	338,000
	181,440,593	215,827,431

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

5 Investments in securities (continued)

The movement in the investments in securities is as follows:

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
AFS investments		
Fair value at 1 January	84,530,976	76,905,209
(Decrease)/increase in fair value taken to other comprehensive income	(6,414,733)	7,625,767
Fair value at the end of the reporting period/year	78,116,243	84,530,976
Investments at FVTPL		
Fair value at 1 January	215,827,431	265,604,878
Decrease in fair value taken to profit or loss	(34,386,838)	(49,777,447)
Fair value at the end of the reporting period/year	181,440,593	215,827,431
The geographical distribution of investments is as follows:		
Within UAE	214,569,777	255,214,975
Outside UAE	44,987,059	45,143,432
	259,556,836	300,358,407

6 Statutory deposit

In accordance with the requirements of UAE Federal Law No.6/2007 covering insurance companies and agencies, the Company maintains a bank deposit of AED 10,000,000 (31 December 2014: AED 10,000,000) which cannot be utilised without the consent of the UAE Insurance Authority.

Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)

7 Insurance contract liabilities and re-insurance contract assets

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Insurance liabilities		
- Claims reported unsettled	82,721,742	85,279,122
- Claims incurred but not reported	6,495,910	2,916,000
- Unearned premiums	76,588,081	70,607,029
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	165,805,733	158,802,151
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Recoverable from re-insurers		
- Claims reported unsettled	68,975,769	69,300,199
- Claims incurred but not reported	1,203,989	1,019,273
- Unearned premiums	27,754,888	29,168,696
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	97,934,646	99,488,168
	<hr/>	<hr/>
Insurance liabilities - net		
- Claims reported unsettled	13,745,973	15,978,923
- Claims incurred but not reported	5,291,921	1,896,727
- Unearned premiums	48,833,193	41,438,333
	<hr/>	<hr/>
	67,871,087	59,313,983
	<hr/>	<hr/>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

8 Insurance and other receivables

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Due from policy holders	67,804,617	65,261,205
Due from agents, brokers and intermediaries	20,600,118	19,787,959
Due from insurance companies	8,616,882	14,863,582
Less: provision for impairment of receivables	(23,537,366)	(25,234,317)
	<u>73,484,251</u>	<u>74,678,429</u>
Deposits and other receivables	12,917,304	12,891,247
Less: provision for impairment of other receivables	(5,400,000)	(5,400,000)
	<u>7,517,304</u>	<u>7,491,247</u>
Prepaid rent	7,080,308	9,440,411
Rent receivables	5,394,486	2,100,956
	<u>93,476,349</u>	<u>93,711,043</u>

Prepaid rent represents a 5 year lease agreement that commenced on 19 November 2011 for a building in Dubai World Center which management intends to use for a university project.

The Group signed a Memorandum of Understanding (MoU) with Abu Dhabi Holding, a related party, on 27 March 2013. As per the MoU, both parties agreed to enter into a partnership to establish and operate the university, whereby the Group contribution would be providing the leased premises to the partnership for which the prepaid rent of AED 7.1 million is outstanding as at 30 June 2015 (31 December 2014: AED 9.4 million). The partnership has not been established as at 30 June 2015 and is subject to obtaining regulatory approvals and finalisation of legal documentation.

The movement in allowance for impairment of receivables in respect of receivables is as follows:

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
At the beginning of period/year	25,234,317	28,820,306
Provision for the year	234,629	421,326
Release of provision	(1,931,580)	(4,007,315)
	<u>23,537,366</u>	<u>25,234,317</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

9 Bank and cash

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Balances held at UAE banks	35,166,198	28,437,928
Balances held at foreign banks abroad	1,521,962	1,519,892
Cash on hand	194,994	165,540
	<u>36,883,154</u>	<u>30,123,360</u>

10 Share capital

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Authorised:		
420,000,000 shares of AED 1 each	<u>420,000,000</u>	<u>420,000,000</u>
Allotted, issued and fully paid:		
420,000,000 shares of AED 1 each	<u>420,000,000</u>	<u>420,000,000</u>

11 Legal reserve

In accordance with the UAE Federal Law number (8) of 1984 (as amended) concerning Commercial Companies and the Company's Articles of Association, 10% of profit is to be transferred to a non-distributable legal reserve until the balance of the legal reserve equals 50% of the Company's paid up share capital. This reserve is not available for dividend distribution.

12 Regulatory reserve

In accordance with Article 57 of the Company's Articles of Association, 10% of the Company's annual profit is transferred to the regulatory reserve until it reaches 50 % of the registered capital or based on a decision from the General Assembly. This reserve may be used for such purposes as the General Assembly deem fit and based on suggestion from the Board of directors.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

13 Insurance and other payables

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Due to insurance companies	27,967,814	20,924,489
Other insurance payables	17,924,411	31,521,617
Dividends payable	18,046,904	18,048,972
Accruals and other payables	9,936,270	9,799,459
	<u>73,875,399</u>	<u>80,294,537</u>

14 Bank borrowings

	Current AED	Non-current AED	Total AED
<u>As at 30 June 2015 (unaudited)</u>			
Term loan 1	31,400,000	8,534,446	39,934,446
Term loan 2	81,084	195,947	277,031
Bank overdrafts	178,273,344	-	178,273,344
	<u>209,754,428</u>	<u>8,730,393</u>	<u>218,484,821</u>
<u>As at 31 December 2014 (audited)</u>			
Term loan 1	31,400,000	22,341,662	53,741,662
Term loan 2	81,084	236,489	317,573
Bank overdrafts	153,867,387	-	153,867,387
	<u>185,348,471</u>	<u>22,578,151</u>	<u>207,926,622</u>

Term loan 1 is from First Gulf Bank and is repayable in semi-annual installments of AED 15.7 million each up to 2017. The loan carries interests at a rate of 6 month EIBOR + 1.50%. The Group has provided First Gulf Bank with a primary mortgage over AKIC Tower, classified under the investment properties, fair valued at AED 149 million (31 December 2014: AED 149 million).

Beginning 2009, the bank changed the interest rates on term loan 1 and charged the Group interest rate greater than what was stipulated in the loan agreement. As per the agreement, changes in interest rate need to be mutually agreed by both parties through a written confirmation. The Group did not acknowledge any change in interest rate and requested the justification from the bank for the change in interest rate.

The bank has opened a bank overdraft facility in the name of the Group for the repayment of the nine due installments on which the group defaulted from 2011 to 30 June 2015. The outstanding overdraft balance as at 30 June 2015 amounted to AED 178.3 million (31 December 2014: AED 153.9 million). The bank charged an interest at a rate of 10% on this overdraft facility.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

14 Bank borrowings (continued)

Management believes that the 10% interest charged on the overdraft facility is excessive and the bank would not be eligible for more than 3% interest over the overdraft facility as a penalty for the due payments as per the original agreement.

The excess interest charged to date on the loan and the overdraft facility is approximately AED 19.3 million (31 December 2014: AED 18.5 million). This has not been recorded by the Group as a finance cost.

Subsequent to the period end, the Group has finalised the negotiation with the bank and restructured the loan and overdraft balance with First Gulf Bank. The total agreed liability to the bank amounted to AED 220,000,000.

Term loan 2 is from a local bank and is repayable in monthly installments of AED 6,757 each up to November 2018. The loan carries interests at a rate of 5% per annum.

15 Net investment income

	3 months ended 30 June		6 months ended 30 June	
	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED
Interest on term deposits	7,221	39,131	14,003	48,696
Net income from investment properties (note 4)	2,075,261	1,302,846	3,731,907	2,770,069
Net fair value loss on investment properties	(400,000)	(740,000)	(400,000)	(740,000)
Net fair value loss on investments at FVTPL	(35,177,888)	(38,401,877)	(34,386,838)	(37,830,537)
Dividends from investments in securities	6,972,870	7,406,594	8,141,049	8,260,194
Other investment loss – net	(150,316)	(393,115)	(411,398)	(512,635)
	(26,672,852)	(30,786,421)	(23,311,277)	(28,004,213)

16 Related parties

Related parties comprise the major Shareholders, the Directors and key management personnel of the Group and those entities in which they have the ability to control or exercise significant influence in financial and operation decisions. The Group maintains significant balances with these related parties which arise from commercial transactions as follows:

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

16 Related parties (continued)

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Due from policyholders	22,730,310	6,219,631
Other receivables	3,351,341	3,351,341
Claims payable	9,958	11,565

During the period, the Group entered into the following transactions with related parties:

	3 months ended 30 June		6 months ended 30 June	
	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED
Net premiums written	17,753,616	16,738,663	21,232,837	19,985,536
Claims paid	1,405,346	3,196,232	2,295,948	4,257,131
Remuneration of key management personnel	1,842,709	1,625,267	3,666,052	3,271,556

The remuneration of key management personnel is based on the remuneration agreed in their employment contract as approved by the Board of Directors.

17 Loss for the period

Loss for the period is arrived after charging the following:

	3 months ended 30 June		6 months ended 30 June	
	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED
Staff costs	5,950,638	5,329,128	11,299,590	10,444,684
Depreciation on property and equipment	182,421	191,539	375,255	386,794

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

18 Basic and diluted loss per share

Loss per share are calculated by dividing the loss for the period the weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding during the period as follows:

	3 months ended 30 June		6 months ended 30 June	
	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED
Loss for the period (AED)	(41,337,650)	(40,418,279)	(46,298,237)	(44,437,278)
Weighted number of ordinary shares in issue throughout the period	420,000,000	420,000,000	420,000,000	420,000,000
Basic and diluted loss per share (AED)	(0.098)	(0.096)	(0.110)	(0.106)

As of 30 June 2015 and 2014, the Group has not issued any instruments that have an impact on earnings per share when exercised and accordingly diluted earnings per share are the same as basic earnings per share.

19 Cash and cash equivalents

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	30 June 2014 (unaudited) AED
Term deposits	1,800,927	1,774,848
Bank balances and cash	36,883,154	26,474,601
Less: Term deposits with original maturity of greater than three months	(1,800,927)	(1,774,848)
	36,883,154	26,474,601

For the purpose of the statement of cash flows, bank overdraft amounting to AED 179.6 million (30 June 2014: AED 130.7 million) was excluded from cash and cash equivalents since it relates to the financing of the term loan 1 (Note 14) and is included within the financing activities.

20 Seasonality of results

No income of seasonal nature was recorded in the statement of profit or loss for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 and 2014.

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

21 Contingent liabilities

At 30 June 2015, the Group had contingent liabilities in respect of outstanding letters of guarantee issued in the normal course of business, amounting to AED 8.9 million (31 December 2014: AED 9.2 million).

The Group also has a commitment to pay AED 7.1 million (31 December 2014: AED 9.2 million) for a flat in a property under development in Dubai.

22 Segment information

For operating purposes, the Group is organised into two main business segments:

Underwriting of general insurance business - incorporating all classes of general insurance such as; fire, marine, motor, general accident and miscellaneous.

Investments - Incorporating investments in marketable equity securities, term deposits with banks and investment properties and other securities.

Primary segment information - business segment

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenue and results by operating segment:

	30 June (unaudited)					
	Underwriting		Investments		Total	
	2015 AED	2014 AED	2015 AED	2014 AED	2015 AED	2014 AED
Segment revenue	77,166,779	57,692,649	(23,311,277)	(28,004,213)	53,855,502	29,688,436
Segment result	(9,444,528)	(5,415,955)	(25,671,542)	(30,379,314)	(35,116,070)	(35,795,269)
Unallocated expenses					(9,855,858)	(8,642,009)
Loss for the period					(44,971,928)	(44,437,278)

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

22 Segment information (continued)

The following is an analysis of the Group's assets and liabilities by operating segment:

	Underwriting		Investments		Total	
	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Segment assets	202,617,432	203,439,800	604,081,763	645,257,255	806,699,195	848,697,055
Unallocated assets					36,883,154	30,123,360
Total assets					843,582,349	878,820,415
Segment liabilities	232,101,910	231,477,407	227,000,941	211,474,781	459,102,851	442,952,188
Unallocated liabilities					18,046,904	18,048,972
Total liabilities					477,149,755	461,001,160

There were no transactions between the business segments during the period.

Secondary segment information - revenue from underwriting departments

The following is an analysis of the Group's revenues (gross written premiums and commission income) classified by major underwriting departments.

	6 months period ended 30 June	
	2015 (unaudited) AED	2014 (unaudited) AED
Employee Benefits, Medical and Personal Assurance	28,833,017	12,749,272
Motor	20,171,525	14,176,336
Marine and Aviation	17,651,303	16,676,111
Fire and General Accidents	8,330,667	10,979,944
Engineering	2,180,267	3,110,986
	77,166,779	57,692,649

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

23 Fair value measurement

The following table provides an analysis of financial instruments that are measured subsequent to initial recognition at fair value into Levels 1 to 3 based on the degree to which the fair value is observable.

- Level 1 – fair value measurements are those derived from quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.
- Level 2 – fair value measurements are those derived from inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the asset or liability, either directly (that is, as prices) or indirectly (that is, derived from prices).
- Level 3 – fair value measurement are those derived from valuation techniques that include inputs for the asset or liability that are not based on observable market data (unobservable inputs).

30 June 2015 (unaudited)	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE				
At fair value through profit or loss				
Quoted equity securities	181,102,593	-	-	181,102,593
Unquoted equity securities	-	-	338,000	338,000
	<u>181,102,593</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>338,000</u>	<u>181,440,593</u>
AFS financial assets				
Quoted equity securities	5,582,123	-	-	5,582,123
Unquoted equity securities	-	9,304,332	63,229,788	72,534,120
	<u>5,582,123</u>	<u>9,304,332</u>	<u>63,229,788</u>	<u>78,116,243</u>
31 December 2014 (audited)				
	Level 1 AED	Level 2 AED	Level 3 AED	Total AED
ASSETS MEASURED AT FAIR VALUE				
At fair value through profit or loss				
Quoted equity securities	215,489,431	-	-	215,489,431
Unquoted equity securities	-	-	338,000	338,000
	<u>215,489,431</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>338,000</u>	<u>215,827,431</u>
AFS financial assets				
Quoted equity securities	5,774,610	-	-	5,774,610
Unquoted equity securities	-	10,129,577	68,626,789	78,756,366
	<u>5,774,610</u>	<u>10,129,577</u>	<u>68,626,789</u>	<u>84,530,976</u>

**Notes to the condensed consolidated financial statements
for the six months period ended 30 June 2015 (continued)**

23 Fair value measurement (continued)

During the period, there were no transfers between level 1 and level 2 fair value measurements, and no transfers into or out of level 3 fair value measurements (31 December 2014: None).

The following table shows a reconciliation of all movements in the fair value of financial assets categorised within Level 3 between the beginning and the end of the period:

	30 June 2015 (unaudited) AED	31 December 2014 (audited) AED
Opening balance	68,964,789	60,653,125
Net change in fair value	(5,397,001)	8,311,664
Closing balance	<u>63,567,788</u>	<u>68,964,789</u>

The fair value of the financial instruments approximate the carrying amount as at 30 June 2015

24 Subsequent event

Subsequent to the period end, the Group has finalised the negotiation with the bank and restructured the loan and overdraft balance with First Gulf Bank. The total agreed liability to the bank amounted to AED 220,000,000.

25 Approval of condensed consolidated financial statements

The condensed consolidated financial statements were approved and authorised for issue by the Board of Directors on 11 August 2015.